

# King County

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2006-0368 Version: 1

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 8/21/2006 In control: Capital Budget Committee

On agenda: Final action: 9/18/2006

Enactment date: 9/29/2006 Enactment #: 15591

Title: AN ORDINANCE authorizing the King County executive to enter into a lease for 720 square feet of

animal clinic and boarding space, located at 821 164th Avenue Northeast in Bellevue to house the eastside pet adoption center, a program in the records, elections and licensing services division of the

department of executive services.

**Sponsors:** Bob Ferguson

Indexes: Animals, Bellevue, City of, Elections, Executive Services, Lease, Licensing and Regulatory Services

Division

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 15591.pdf, 2. 2006-0368 Fiscal Note.xls, 3. 2006-0368 Revised Staff Report 09-06-06.doc, 4. 2006-

0368 Staff Report 09-06-06.doc, 5. 2006-0368 Transmittal letter.doc, 6. A. Amendment of Lease King

**County Animal Control** 

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
9/18/2006	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Hearing Held	
9/18/2006	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Passed	Pass
9/6/2006	1	Capital Budget Committee	Recommended Do Pass Consent	Pass
8/21/2006	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Introduced and Referred	

#### Clerk 08/11/2006

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the King County executive to enter into a

lease for 720 square feet of animal clinic and boarding space, located at 821

164th Avenue Northeast in Bellevue to house the eastside pet adoption center, a

program in the records, elections and licensing services division of the

department of executive services.

### BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

#### SECTION 1. Findings:

A. The King County eastside pet adoption center is a program in the records, elections and licensing services division of the department of executive services.

- B. The eastside pet adoption center has been located at 821 164th Avenue Northeast in Bellevue for the past ten years.
- C. The rental rate will be four thousand four hundred and seventy five dollars a month. The rate shall be adjusted annually thereafter by using the consumer price index-all urban consumers, Seattle-Tacoma-Bremerton index. Notwithstanding this index, the annual lease rate increase shall be limited to not less than two percent per year as a minimum increase and not more than five percent per year as a maximum increase. The lease commences on January 1, 2007, and concludes December 31, 2011.
- D. This lease agreement represents no change in the approved staffing, work program, budget or physical location.
- E. In accordance with K.C.C. 4.04.040, the King County council may adopt an ordinance permitting the county to enter into contracts requiring the payment of funds from the appropriation of subsequent fiscal years.

SECTION 2. The King County executive is hereby authorized to execute a five-year lease, in substantially the form attached, at the following location: seven hundred square feet located at 821 164th Avenue Northeast in Bellevue. The effective date of this lease is January 1, 2007. The space will be used by the eastside pet adoption center, a

program in the records, elections and licensing services division of the department of executive services.